<u>Autumn Glen Homeowners Association</u> Fitness Center Rules

A list of rules is presented below so that the Fitness Center will remain neat, clean, safe and ready for use at all times. Autumn Glen Homeowners Association (AGHOA) may change/modify any part of the rules at any time.

There is absolutely <u>no smoking or chewing tobacco</u> in the Fitness Center. <u>No food or beverages</u> (other than water in a container with lid) are allowed in the Fitness Center.

Use of the Fitness Center is limited to the exclusive use of Autumn Glen members who may delegate his/her right of use of the Fitness Center to the members of his/her family, tenant, or contract purchasers who reside on the property. The AGHOA will not be responsible for unauthorized use of the equipment or the Fitness Center.

All users are required to sign the Agreement and Release of Liability, and follow all Fitness Center Rules. The Agreement and Release of Liability must be placed in the mail slot in the office door inside the Stone Hall Club House, which is located at 115 Bayberry Court, or they may be mailed to: Autumn Glen Homeowners Association, 115 Bayberry Court, Stephens City, VA 22655. The Release of Liability will be kept on file in the AGHOA office.

Users must wear sport type shoes at all times in the Fitness Center (no steel toe/work boots or dress shoes). Appropriate clothing for the activity selected is required.

If audio equipment is used, it must be used at a level that will not disturb other members in the center.

Usage of equipment is based on a first come – first serve basis. Please limit your use of a piece of equipment to 20 minutes when other users are waiting.

No one at any time is to use the equipment in such a manner that is dangerous to them, other users, or equipment.

You must clean up after yourself. This will help keep the center healthy and sanitary. No personal items (such as clothing) are to be left in the Fitness Center.

Any equipment malfunctions, failures or vandalism must be immediately reported to the President or Vice President of the Autumn Glen Homeowners Association who will place an "Out of Order" sign on the particular machine(s).

It is encouraged that you be accompanied by at least another adult. Exercise at your own risk and use the buddy system when exercising. If you have a cell phone, you are urged to have it with you.

All accidents and injuries must be reported to the President or Vice President of the Autumn Glen Homeowners Association.

All electrical exercise equipment must be unplugged after use.

Accessories for any of the equipment must not be taken out of the fitness room.

I acknowledge that I have read and understand the rules of the Autumn Glen Homeowners Association Fitness Center. I agree to abide by these rules and understand that failure to do so could result in the suspension of my privileges.

Signature	Date
Print Name	Address

Autumn Glen Homeowners Association Fitness Center Agreement and Release of Liability